

FOI Request Response information

FOI request reference:	2016/072
Date request received:	18/03/2016
Date request responded to:	08/04/2016
Category:	Service delivery
Tags:	Mental health, patients, out-of-area, inpatient, inpatient admissions, cost, beds, funding, hospitals

Request Detail:

Info on patients sent out of area

I would like to request the following information under the FOI Act.

1. How many mental health patients did your trust send out-of-area for inpatient treatment in each of the following financial years: 2014-15 and 2015-16 (so far)?
2. For each year, how many of these placements were due to bed pressures locally?
3. What was the cost of out-of-area inpatient placements used by your trust in each of the following financial years: 2014-15 and 2015-16 (so far)? (Please include costs covered by commissioners)
4. Please provide a list of the hospital names your trust sent mental health patients out-of-area to in 2015-16.
5. Does your trust record a lack of available beds for a patient in need as an incident? If so, how many incidents for this reason were recorded in 2014-15 and 2015-16?
6. How many mental health patients under-18 did your trust admit to adult wards in 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16? In each year, how many were under-16.
7. How much funding did your trust receive from clinical commissioning groups for mental health services in 2014-15 and 2015-16? If your CCGs have agreed your indicative funding for 2016-17 please provide this as well.

Response Detail:

Please find below the Trust response to your recent FOI request:

1. *How many mental health patients did your trust send out-of-area for inpatient treatment in each of the following financial years: 2014-15 and 2015-16 (so far)?*

2014-15 2015-16

331

751

2. *For each year, how many of these placements were due to bed pressures locally?*

2014-15 **2015-16**

331 751

3. *What was the cost of out-of-area inpatient placements used by your trust in each of the following financial years: 2014-15 and 2015-16 (so far)? (Please include costs covered by commissioners)*

2014-15 **2015-16**

4,707,242 11,999,299

4. *Please provide a list of the hospital names your trust sent mental health patients out-of-area to in 2015-16.*

Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Trust

The Priory

Cygnnet

Salford Hospital

Wythenshawe

Partnerships in Care

The Spinney

5. *Does your trust record a lack of available beds for a patient in need as an incident? If so, how many incidents for this reason were recorded in 2014-15 and 2015-16?*

No

6. How many mental health patients under-18 did your trust admit to adult wards in 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16? In each year, how many were under-16. No under16,

Year 2013-2014

	Apr-13	Jun-13	Jul-13	Aug-13	Sep-13	Oct-13	Nov-13	Dec-13	Jan-14	Feb-14	Mar-14	Grand Total
Admissions to Trust Total	1	1	4	1	2	1	2	8	5	7	7	39

Year 2014-2015

	Apr-14	May-14	Jun-14	Jul-14	Aug-14	Sep-14	Oct-14	Nov-14	Dec-14	Jan-15	Grand Total
Admissions to Trust Total	2	3	7	4	5	3	3	1	1	3	32

Year 2015-2016

	Apr-15	May-15	Jun-15	Nov-15	Feb-16	Grand Total
Admissions to Trust Total	2	3	2	2	1	10

7. *How much funding did your trust receive from clinical commissioning groups for mental health services in 2014-15 and 2015-16? If your CCGs have agreed your indicative funding for 2016-17 please provide this as well.*

2014-15	2015-16	2016-17
£145m	£151m	Not yet agreed but expected to be in line with 15/16 funding